
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Michael C. Turzai, in his capacity as Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, and Joseph B. Scarnati III, in his capacity as Pennsylvania Senate President Pro Tempore,

Applicants,

v.

League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING RESOLUTION
OF APPEAL TO THIS COURT**

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr.
Associate Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Third Circuit

**HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIK
TORCHINSKY PLLC**

JASON TORCHINSKY

Counsel of Record

SHAWN SHEEHY

PHILLIP GORDON

45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100

Warrenton, Virginia 20186

Phone: 540-341-8808

Facsimile: 540-341-8809

Email: jtorchinsky@hvjt.law

Email: ssheehy@hvjt.law

Email: pgordon@hvjt.law

*Attorneys for Applicant Senator
Joseph B. Scarnati, III*

CIPRIANI & WERNER, P.C.

KATHLEEN GALLAGHER

CAROLYN BATZ MCGEE

JASON R. MCLEAN

RUSSELL D. GIANCOLA

650 Washington Road, Suite 700

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15228

Phone: 412-563-4978

Email: kgallagher@c-wlaw.com

Email: cmcgee@c-wlaw.com

Email: jrnclean@c-wlaw.com

Email: rgiancola@c-wlaw.com

Attorneys for Applicant

Representative Michael C. Turzai

BLANK ROME LLP

BRIAN S. PASZAMANT
JASON A. SNYDERMAN
DANIEL S. MORRIS
One Logan Square
130 N. 18th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
Phone: 215-569-5791
Facsimile: 215-832-5791
Email: paszamant@blankrome.com
Email: snyderman@blankrome.com
Email: jwixted@blankrome.com

*Attorneys for Applicant Senator
Joseph B. Scarnati, III*

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

PATRICK T. LEWIS
Key Tower
127 Public Square
Suite 2000
Cleveland, Ohio 44144
Phone: 216-621-0200
Email: plewis@bakerlaw.com

ROBERT J. TUCKER
200 Civic Center Drive
Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215-4138
Phone: 614-228-1541
Email: rtucker@bakerlaw.com

E. MARK BRADEN
RICHARD B. RAILE
Washington Square Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: 202-861-1500
Email: mbraden@bakerlaw.com
Email: rraile@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Applicant
Representative Michael C. Turzai*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
FURTHER REASONS TO GRANT THE STAY	3
A. The Court Is Likely To Grant Certiorari And Reverse.	3
1. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Power to Interpret the State Constitution Does Not Encompass the Power to Legislate.....	3
2. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Orders Can Only Be Read As Legislating Mandatory Districting Criteria.	10
B. Judicial Estoppel Does Not Apply.....	14
C. The Stay Equities Favor The Granting Of A Stay In This Case.	15
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 2018 WL 351603, --F. Supp. 3d -- (E.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2018)	4, 14, 21
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 51 P.3d 1204 (Okla. 2002).....	12
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002).....	12
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	3
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of State of Florida</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	4
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932)	6
<i>Colorado Gen. Assemb. v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004)	9
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	10
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108 (1971)	16
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1992)	14-15, 22
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	6
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 67 A.3d 1211 (Pa. 2013)....	11
<i>Kilgarlin v. Martin</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967).....	16
<i>Klahr v. Williams</i> , 313 F. Supp. 148 (D. Ariz. 1970)	16
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932)	6
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	4
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992)	11, 22-23
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	15-16, 19-20, 22

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533	5, 16, 23
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	15
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	3
<i>United States v. Vermont</i> , No. 5:12-cv-236, ECF No. 10 (Oct. 22, 2012)	22
<i>United States v. West Virginia</i> , No. 2:14-cv-27456, ECF No. 5 (Nov. 3, 2014)	22
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 394 U.S. 542 (1969).....	16
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , No. 15-cv-421-bbc, 2017 WL 383360 (W.D. Wisc. Jan. 27, 2017) ...	24

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 20301	21
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5	10
Pa. Const. art. II, § 16	11, 13
Pa. Const. art. II, § 17	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	5
John L. Micek, <i>So ... About that Redistricting Decision. Senate Panel Grills Pa. Supreme Court Justices</i> , PENNLIVE.COM, (Feb 27, 2018), http://www.pennlive.com/opinion/2018/02/so_about_that_redistricting_de.html .	20
PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL ASSEMBLY, <i>Find Your Legislator</i> , http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/home/findyourlegislator	18, 19
Mark Joseph Stern, <i>How to Kill Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , SLATE (Feb. 11, 2018), https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2018/02/pennsylvania-gave-state-courts-a-blueprint-to-strike-down-partisan-gerrymandering.html	6
